NOTE 3 	 NZ IAS 12 INCOME TAX (AMENDMENT)

An amendment to IAS 12 was announced by the International Accounting Standards Board on 20 December 2010 and subsequently gazetted

in New Zealand in January 2011.

The amendment provides that for investment property measured using the fair value method in accordance with NZ IAS 40, deferred tax assets

and liabilities would be measured based on the tax consequences of a sale at fair value. Under the previous accounting policy, deferred tax

was recognised using the balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of investment property for

financial reporting purposes and the tax base based on use of the asset.

The adoption of the amendments to NZ IAS 12 impacts the calculation of deferred tax temporary differences and requires retrospective

application, and therefore adjustments have been made to previously reported balances as detailed on the next page.

1616

Notes to the Financial Statements

	 NZ IAS 12 INCOME TAX (AMENDMENT)  - continued	 		  PREVIOUSLY	 ADJUSTED	 CHANGE

				   REPORTED	 BALANCE

	 	 	 	 $000	 $000	 $000

	 Opening Equity 1 July 2009

	 Shareholders’ funds	 	 	 168,311 	 169,103 	 792

	 Deferred tax liability (asset)	 	 	 66 	 (726)	 (792)

	 Closing Equity 30 June 2010

Shareholders’ funds	 	 	 161,130 	 163,501 	 2,371

	 Deferred tax liability	 	 	 3,186 	 815 	 (2,371)

	 Comparative Statement of Comprehensive Income 30 June 2010

	 Taxation expense	 	 	 2,186 	 607 	 (1,579)

	 Total comprehensive income	 	 	 (4,553)	 (2,974)	 1,579

	 There are no retrospective changes to the parent company financial statements.

As a result of the opening equity balances being amended, the balance sheet includes an additional comparative column for the year ended 30

June 2009.

NOTE 4	 Revaluations		  GROUP	 GROUP

	 		  2011	 2010

	 	 	 $000	 $000

	 Revaluation of investment properties	 	 2,393 	 (3,318)

	 Revaluation of property, plant and equipment	 	  (4,075)	  (575)

	 Revaluation of forest assets	 	 45 	 (203)

			   (1,637)	  (4,096)

NOTE 5	 Expenses

Farm operating expenses include the costs of operating the farms that the Group manages directly or under share milking agreements.  The main

items are labour, feed, fertiliser and repairs and maintenance.

	 Logging cost of sales includes harvesting and transporting costs.

		  GROUP	 GROUP	 PARENT	 PARENT

			   2011	 2010	 2011	 2010

	 	 	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000

Specific disclosures are as follows:

	 Depreciation - on plant and equipment	 	 281 	  256 	  12 	  13

	 Depreciation - on buildings		  34 	  42 	  2 	  -

	 Directors’ fees		  200 	  200 	  200 	  200

	 Operating lease costs	 	  254 	  253 	  39 	  50

	 Audit fees	 	  39 	  47 	  13 	  20

	 Fees paid to Ernst & Young for prospectus audit	 	  - 	  19 	  - 	  19

	 Key management remuneration - short term benefits	 	  656 	  593 	  656 	  593

	 Other employee remuneration	 	  499 	  595 	  35 	  15

	 Amortisation of intangible asset 	 	  - 	  681 	  - 	  -

	 Unrealised exchange loss (gain)	 	  - 	  (373)	  - 	  (373)

	 Loss (gain) in fair value of derivatives	 	  18 	  241 	  18 	  252

Rural Equities Limited 17Rural Equities Limited 17

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 6	 Cash Flow Reconciliation		  GROUP	 GROUP	 PARENT	 PARENT

	 		  2011	 2010	 2011	 2010

			   Restated

	 	 	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000

	 Net profit (loss) after tax	 	 2,908 	 (3,074)	  (2,344)	  1,343

	 Add (deduct) non-cash items:

	 Depreciation	 	 315 	 298 	  14 	  13

	 Amortisation of intangible asset	 	 - 	 681 	  - 	  -

	 Forest depletion	 	 - 	 571 	  - 	  -

	 Unrealised exchange loss (gain)	 	 - 	  (373)	  - 	  (373)

	 Impairment of investment in subsidiary		  - 	  - 	  1,828 	  -

	 Revaluation movements	 	 1,637 	 4,096 	  - 	  -

	 	 	 1,952 	  5,273 	  1,842 	  (360)

	 Changes in assets & liabilities:

	 Change in accounts payable & accrued expenses	 	 423 	  (16)	 158 	 23

	 Change in derivatives	 	 - 	  241 	 -	  252

	 Change in prepaid tax	 	 27 	  (182)	  27 	  (182)

	 Change in deferred taxation	 	 1,176 	  1,541 	  2 	  (2)

	 Change in livestock & feed on hand	 	 (1,616)	  785 	  - 	  -

	 Change in receivable from subsidiary	 	 - 	  - 	  - 	  8,068

	 Change in accounts receivable	 	 (880)	  915 	  17 	  15